Increase in trade and other receivables (70,610) (18,659) (197) (14,249)

Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from brokers 68,852 (37,497) — —

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 8,297 57,666 (6) 10,345

Increase/(decrease) in net derivative financial instruments 4,673 (5,269) — —

Increase in provisions 426 271 — —

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 24,036 64,242 (252) (3,859)

The movement in trade and other receivables for the year ended 31 March 2019 also includes £310,000 (31 March 2018: £310,000)
of exceptional litigation income received during the year. This exceptional income was recognised in the year ended 31 March 2016.

Financial statements

126 CMC Markets plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
For the year ended 31 March 2019

27. Financial instruments
Analysis of financial instruments by category
The following tables analyse financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial instruments on an IFRS 9 basis
at 31 March 2019 and on an IAS 39 basis at 31 March 2018.

31 March 2019

GROUP

Assets
at FVOCI

£’000

Assets
at FVPL

£’000

Assets at
 amortised cost

£’000
Total

£’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents — — 48,729 48,729

Financial investments 22,013 66 — 22,079

Amounts due from brokers — — 88,035 88,035

Derivative financial instruments — 2,885 — 2,885

Trade and other receivables excluding
non-financial assets — — 108,777 108,777

22,013 2,951 245,541 270,505

31 March 2019

Liabilities
at FVOCI

£’000

Liabilities
at FVPL

£’000

Lliabilities at
amortised cost

£’000
Total

£’000

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables excluding non-financial liabilities — — (99,485) (99,485)

Derivative financial instruments (317) (3,986) — (4,303)

Borrowings excluding finance lease liabilities — — (720) (720)

Finance lease liabilities — — (1,615) (1,615)

(317) (3,986) (101,820) (106,123)

31 March 2018

GROUP

Available
for sale

£’000

Assets
at FVPL

£’000

Derivatives held
for hedging

£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total

£’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents — — — 60,468 60,468

Financial investments 21,152 — — — 21,152

Amounts due from brokers — — — 156,887 156,887

Derivative financial instruments — 7,335 — — 7,335

Trade and other receivables excluding
non-financial assets — — — 42,112 42,112

21,152 7,335 — 259,467 287,954

31 March 2018

Liabilities
at FVPL

£’000

Derivatives held
for hedging

£’000

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost
£’000

Total
£’000

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables excluding non-financial liabilities — — (90,419) (90,419)

Derivative financial instruments (3,763) (159) — (3,922)

Borrowings excluding finance lease liabilities — — (1,166) (1,166)

Finance lease liabilities — — (2,454) (2,454)

(3,763) (159) (94,039) (97,961)

Financial statem
ents

127Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

27. Financial instruments continued
Maturity analysis

31 March 2019

GROUP
On demand

£’000

Less than
three months

£’000

Three months
to one year

£’000

After
one year

£’000
Total

£’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 48,729 — — — 48,729

Financial investments — 66 10,260 11,095 21,421

Amounts due from brokers 88,035 — — — 88,035

Derivative financial instruments — 2,885 — — 2,885

Trade and other receivables 91,290 945 13,849 2,693 108,777

228,054 3,896 24,109 13,788 269,847

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (99,485) — — — (99,485)

Derivative financial instruments — (4,303) — — (4,303)

Borrowings — (67) (377) (301) (745)

Finance lease liabilities — (214) (488) (975) (1,677)

(99,485) (4,584) (865) (1,276) (106,210)

Net liquidity gap 128,569 (688) 23,244 12,512 163,637

31 March 2018

GROUP
On demand

£’000

Less than
three months

£’000

Three months
to one year

£’000

After
one year

£’000
Total

£’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60,468 — — — 60,468

Financial investments — — 9,950 10,500 20,450

Amounts due from brokers 156,887 — — — 156,887

Derivative financial instruments — 7,335 — — 7,335

Trade and other receivables 25,427 245 14,203 2,237 42,112

242,782 7,580 24,153 12,737 287,252

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (90,419) — — — (90,419)

Derivative financial instruments — (3,922) — — (3,922)

Borrowings — (72) (404) (746) (1,222)

Finance lease liabilities — (263) (641) (1,677) (2,581)

(90,419) (4,257) (1,045) (2,423) (98,144)

Net liquidity gap 152,363 3,323 23,108 10,314 189,108

Financial statements

128 CMC Markets plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
For the year ended 31 March 2019

27. Financial instruments continued
Fair value estimation
The Group’s assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value are derivative financial instruments, financial investments in UK
government securities and Equity securities. The table below categorises those financial instruments measured at fair value based
on the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

• Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
(that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices); or

• Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

31 March 2019

GROUP
Level 1
£’000

Level 2
£’000

Level 3
£’000

Total
£’000

Financial investments 22,013 — 66 22,079

Derivative financial instruments (current assets) — 2,885 — 2,885

Derivative financial instruments (current liabilities) — (4,303) — (4,303)

22,013 (1,418) 66 20,661

31 March 2018

GROUP
Level 1
£’000

Level 2
£’000

Level 3
£’000

Total
£’000

Financial investments 21,152 — — 21,152

Derivative financial instruments (current assets) — 7,335 — 7,335

Derivative financial instruments (current liabilities) — (3,922) — (3,922)

21,152 3,413 — 24,565

28. Financial risk management
The Group’s day-to-day business activities naturally expose it to strategic, financial (including credit, counterparty, market and
liquidity) and operational risks. The Board accepts that it cannot place a cap or limit on all of the risks to which the Group is exposed.
However, effective risk management ensures that risks are managed to an acceptable level. The Board is ultimately responsible for
the implementation of an appropriate risk strategy, defining and communicating the Group’s risk appetite, the establishment and
maintenance of effective systems and controls, and continued monitoring of the adherence to Group policies. The Group has adopted